# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Marital Property Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John A. Kaftan	12/27/2001

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Georgiania Kaftan	
Street Address:	4492 Heritage Heights Road	
City:	DePere	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54115	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6223474

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)271-5770

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-271-7590

Email: barbj@andruslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Andrus, Sceales, Starke & Sawall, LLP

Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 52302

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3923-00003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Benjamin R. Imhoff

Total Attachments: 4

source=Marital Property Agreement#page1.tif

source=Marital Property Agreement#page2.tif

source=Marital Property Agreement#page3.tif

source=Marital Property Agreement#page4.tif

REEL: 022222 FRAME: 0727

PATENT

500775589

740.00 T

#### MARITAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is between John A. Kaftan ("husband") and Georgiania Kaftan ("wife"), of DePere, Wisconsin, alternatively referred to as the "parties" to this agreement.

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the parties to this agreement are currently husband and wife and are making this agreement with the intention of maintaining and furthering their marital relationship; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to contract with each other concerning the classification of their property under the Wisconsin Marital Property Act (the "Act") and concerning the disposition of their property in the event of the death of either of them;

NOW, THEREFORE, with the express intention that this agreement be legally binding, the parties revoke all prior agreements and agree as follows:

#### CLASSIFICATION OF PROPERTY AS MARITAL PROPERTY

All real or personal property now owned or hereafter acquired by the parties shall be classified as marital property. If any such property is titled to the parties as joint tenants with right of survivorship, or as survivorship marital property, the property shall be classified as survivorship marital property.

### II. TRANSFER OF PROPERTY AT DEATH WITHOUT PROBATE

` Pursuant to the provisions of sec. 766.58(3)(f), Stats.:

- A. Upon the death of the first party to die, all of the parties' household goods, furniture, fixtures, appliances, tools, vehicles, jewelry, clothing, and other personal effects shall pass without probate to the surviving spouse. However, either spouse by a written memorandum may designate a specific beneficiary for any item of tangible personal property. Upon the death of the second party to die, any of these items that are owned outside of trust by the surviving party shall pass without probate to the trustee of the John and Georgiania Kaftan Revocable Trust dated Dec. 27, 2001, to be held and distributed according to the terms of the trust as originally written and any amendment made to it before the surviving party's death.
- B. Upon the death of the first party to die, all of the remaining property owned by the parties together or by either party individually (except such items as will pass by contractual beneficiary designations) shall pass without probate to the

PATENT REEL: 022222 FRAME: 0728 surviving party. However, any property disclaimed by the surviving spouse shall pass without probate to the Trust for Disclaimed Property established under the John and Georgiania Kaftan Revocable Trust dated DECEMBER 27,000/

C. Upon the death of the second party to die, all of the remaining property owned by the second party outside of trust except such items as will pass by contractual beneficiary designations) shall pass without probate to the trustee of the John and Georgiania Kaftan Revocable Trust dated CEMBER 27,200/ to be held and distributed according to the terms of the trust as originally written and any amendment made to it before the surviving party's death.

### III. GOVERNING LAW

This agreement shall at all times be construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Wisconsin.

#### IV. BINDING EFFECT

This agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns.

### V. VOLUNTARINESS

Each party acknowledges that he or she has voluntarily executed this agreement, with full knowledge and information, and that no coercion or undue influence has been used by or against either party in making this agreement. Each party acknowledges that he or she has been advised of his or her right to seek independent counsel. The parties acknowledge that they have, upon their own initiative, requested that only James A. Guyette be involved in the preparation of this agreement.

### VI. AMENDMENT

This agreement may be amended or revoked only by a written agreement signed by both parties or their legal guardians pursuant to sec. 880.173, Stats. or agents under a durable power of attorney.

Dated this 2 day of December, 2001.

John'A. Kattan, Husband

Georgiania Kaftan, Wife

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) ss

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on OEC 2 , 2001, by John A. Kaftan and Georgiania Kaftan.

JAMES A. GUYETTE Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My commission is permanent of the commission is permanent.

This Instrument was Drafted by Attorney James A. Guyette.

C:\WP60\WILLS\KAFTAN\MPA
December 26, 2001

-3-

## **DECLARATION OF GEORGIANIA KAFTAN**

Commissioner for Trademarks P.O. Box 1451 Alexandria, VA 22313-1451

Sir:

US Trademark Registration 2,358,858 was registered on June 13, 2000 in the name of John A. Kaftan, an individual, of 4492 Heritage Heights Road, DePere, Wisconsin 54115, as owner.

US Patent No. 6,223,474 was issued on May 1, 2001 to John A. Kaftan, of 4492 Heritage Heights Road, DePere, Wisconsin 54115, as owner. John A. Kaftan passed away February 3, 2005.

By a Marital Property Agreement executed between John A. Kaftan and Georgiania Kaftan on December 27, 2001, certain personal property of John A. Kaftan, including the above identified patent and trademark registrations, passed to Georgiania Kaftan, as surviving spouse, upon John A. Kaftan's death.

Georgiania Kaftan

Georgiania Koftan

Date: 2/4/09

RECORDED: 02/09/2009

PATENT REEL: 022222 FRAME: 0731